Bioengineered Feedstock (if applicable), Dig estate (if applicable) or any other materials, 

City may undertake a detailed examination of all information, documentation, 

calculations and other data. 

Contractor shall reimburse City's actual costs up to seventy-five thousand dollars 

($75,000) in each calendar year for such analysis, research, and review. Contractor 

shall cooperate fully with City's efforts and shall provide in a timely manner all additional 

City-requested documentation, information, and records (both electronic and hard copy)